

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.9903 OF 2025

Tanaji Gotiram Patil

.....Petitioner

Vs.

The Competent Authority

And Competent Authority & Anr.

.....Respondents

Mr. Vishal Patil with Mr. Afzar Ansari, for the Petitioner.

Ms. Leena Patil, 'B' Panel Counsel for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &

DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.

DATE : 24th JULY 2025.

P.C.:-

1. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on **6th August 2025**. Ms. Leena Patil, 'B' Panel counsel, waives notice on behalf of the Respondent No.1 and seeks time to take instructions and file affidavit in reply, if so advised, on the next date. Time granted.
3. Learned counsel for the Petitioner to supply spare copy in the Registry within one week from today, so as to enable the Registry to issue notice to the Respondent No.2. *Hamdast* permitted.

4. In addition to the Court notice, learned counsel for the Petitioner to serve the Respondent No.2, by private notice and file affidavit of service before the next date.

5. Having heard the learned counsel for the Petitioner, in the meantime, the Respondent No.1 shall not disburse compensation amount, if not already disbursed till the next date.

6. The learned AGP to communicate this order to the Respondent No.1 to enable him to comply with the same.

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.)

(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)

Digitally
signed by
SHAMBHAVI
NILESH
SHIVGAN
Date:
2025.07.25
11:42:13
+0530